
THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, 5th JANUARY 1962.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th December 1961.

Period

1st to 15th December 1961.
corresponding

period in
* *•

J959
1958

* •*

*• *

1st Jan. to 15th Dec. 1961.
ri960corresponding^

period in 1959
1958

* • *

• * *

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food,
Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

December 1961.

Anthrax

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

17
15
8

13

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed
1 17

17
8

13
O

ut
br

ea
ks

 
j

^^™

^^^

^

^^

Atrophic
Rhinitis

co
nf

ir
m

ed

Sw
in

e
sl

au
gh

te
re

d
as

 d
is

ea
se

d

- ---• -
or

 
ex

po
se

d
to

 
in

fe
ct

io
n

^

^^

^

^

I
Foot-and-Mouth

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

_

31
24
u,

Disease

I f lip!
5 *̂  *° &• *2i"3 fafl'*"J fi r*H *1 T3 W H
I ^ S o

_
7,143
4,032

""

Fowl
Pest

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

89
218
375
38

Swine Fever

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

38
47
62
78 1

Sw
in

e
sl

au
gh

te
re

d
fo

r
di

ag
no

st
ic

pu
rp

os
es

5
7

16
12

236
200
245
156

255
206
275
159

_

1
2
5

206
503

2,504

103
265
37
J16

25,056
61,532
6,254
20.003

— ̂ ^̂ ™ —

1,143 j
2.035
1,752
705

1,035
[ 1,178
1,258
1,224

165
176
260
184

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND)
ACTS, 1947-59

COUNTY OF DUNBARTON (KILPATRICKS AREA)
PART DEVELOPMENT PLAN

CANCELLATION OF NOTICE OF LOCAL INQUIRY

NOTICE is hereby given that the public local inquiry which
was to take place on Tuesday, 9th January 1962, in the
County Buildings, Dumbarton, into the objection lodged by
Messrs. Donaldson & Alexander on behalf of Messrs. John
Lawrence (Glasgow) Ltd., to the Modifications proposed by
the Secretary of State on 24th August 1960, to the County
of Dun barton (Kilpatricks Area) Part Development Plan, as
previously advertised, has been cancelled.

Dated this 4th day of January 1962.
Ewe GILLETT, Assistant Secretary.

D.H.S., St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1.

Objections to the proposals must be sent in writing to the
undersigned by 9th February 1962.

ROBERT KYLE, Town Clerk.

Council Chambers, Kirkintilloch.
9th January 1962.

SCHEDULE
Prohibition of vehicles waiting in the following lengths of

road:

1. Regent Street from its junction with Cowgate for a dist-
ance of 66 yards or thereby in a south westerly direction.

2. Union Street from its junction with Cowgate for a dist-
ance of 57 yards or thereby in a south westerly direction.

3. The road on the south west side of Regent Gardens
between its junction with Regent Street and Union Street.

THE BURGH OF FALKIRK (WOOER STREET)
(PROHIBITION OF VEHICULAR TRAFFIC)

ORDER, 1961

ON the 26th day of December 1961 the Secretary of State
confirmed the Burgh of Falkirk (Wooer Street) (Prohibition
of Vehicular Traffic) Order, 1961 made by Falkirk Town
Council under the Road Traffic Act, I960, the effect of
which is set out in the schedule hereto.

JOHN G. MORRIS, Town Clerk.
Municipal Chambers, Falkirk.

3rd January 1962.

SCHEDULE
The effect of the Order is to prohibit the driving of any

vehicle other than a handcart, perambulator, invalid carriage
or pedal cycle pushed by hand on that length of Wooer
Street extending from its junction with High Street north-
wards to its junction with To 1 booth Street.

THE BURGH OF KIRKINTILLOCH (REGENT
STREET AND UNION STREET) (PROHIBITION OF

WAITING) ORDER 1962

THE Town Council of the Burgh of Kirkintilloch propose
to make an Order under Sections 26 and 27 of the Road
Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which is set out in the
Schedule hereto.

CITY AND ROYAL BURGH OF PERTH
CITY AND ROYAL BURGH OF PERTH (SOUTH

STREET) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER, 1962

THE Town Council of the City and Royal Burgh of Perth
propose to make an Order under Sections 26 and 27 of the
Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which is set out in the
Schedule hereto.

Objections to the proposal must be sent in writing to the
undersigned by 30th January 1962.

A. H. MARTIN, Town Clerk.
City Chambers, Perth.

3rd January 1962.

SCHEDULE

The effect of the proposed Order is to prohibit waiting on
the undernoted length of road between the hours of 9 a.m.
and 6 p.m., but nothing in the proposal shall prevent any
person from boarding or alighting from the vehicle, enabling
goods to be loaded or unloaded, to enable the vehicle from
being used in connection with any building operation, demo-
lition, removal or obstruction of traffic, maintenance, improve-
ment or reconstruction of the road, laying, erection or altera-
tion or repair of services.

Length of Road

That part of South Street (A.85) between the east building
line produced of St. John Street and the west building line
produced of Watergate.


