DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th December 1961.

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Outbreaks	Animals attacked	Outbreaks	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks	Outbreaks	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th December 1961. corresponding \(\begin{pmatrix} 1960 & \dots & \d	17 15 8 13	17 17 8 13		- - -	31 24	7,143 4,032	89 218 375 38	38 47 62 78	5 7 16 12
1st Jan. to 15th Dec. 1961. corresponding \(\begin{pmatrix} 1960 & \dots & \	236 200 245 156	255 206 275 159	1 2 5	206 503 2,504	103 265 37 116	25,056 61,532 6,254 20,003	1,143 2,035 1,752 705	1,035 1,178 1,258 1,224	165 176 260 184

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. December 1961.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS, 1947-59

COUNTY OF DUNBARTON (KILPATRICKS AREA) PART DEVELOPMENT PLAN

CANCELLATION OF NOTICE OF LOCAL INQUIRY

NOTICE is hereby given that the public local inquiry which was to take place on Tuesday, 9th January 1962, in the County Buildings, Dumbarton, into the objection lodged by Messrs. Donaldson & Alexander on behalf of Messrs. John Lawrence (Glasgow) Ltd., to the Modifications proposed by the Secretary of State on 24th August 1960, to the County of Dunbarton (Kilpatricks Area) Part Development Plan, as previously advertised, has been cancelled.

Dated this 4th day of January 1962.

ERIC GILLETT, Assistant Secretary.

D.H.S., St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1.

THE BURGH OF FALKIRK (WOOER STREET) (PROHIBITION OF VEHICULAR TRAFFIC) ORDER, 1961

ON the 26th day of December 1961 the Secretary of State confirmed the Burgh of Falkirk (Wooer Street) (Prohibition of Vehicular Traffic) Order, 1961 made by Falkirk Town Council under the Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which is set out in the schedule hereto.

JOHN G. MORRIS, Town Clerk.

Municipal Chambers, Falkirk.

3rd January 1962.

SCHEDULE

The effect of the Order is to prohibit the driving of any vehicle other than a handcart, perambulator, invalid carriage or pedal cycle pushed by hand on that length of Wooer Street extending from its junction with High Street northwards to its junction with Tolbooth Street.

THE BURGH OF KIRKINTILLOCH (REGENT STREET AND UNION STREET) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER 1962

THE Town Council of the Burgh of Kirkintilloch propose to make an Order under Sections 26 and 27 of the Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

Objections to the proposals must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 9th February 1962.

ROBERT KYLE, Town Clerk.

Council Chambers, Kirkintilloch. 9th January 1962.

SCHEDULE

Prohibition of vehicles waiting in the following lengths of road:

- 1. Regent Street from its junction with Cowgate for a distance of 66 yards or thereby in a south westerly direction.
- 2. Union Street from its junction with Cowgate for a distance of 57 yards or thereby in a south westerly direction.
- 3. The road on the south west side of Regent Gardens between its junction with Regent Street and Union Street.

CITY AND ROYAL BURGH OF PERTH CITY AND ROYAL BURGH OF PERTH (SOUTH STREET) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER, 1962

THE Town Council of the City and Royal Burgh of Perth propose to make an Order under Sections 26 and 27 of the Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

Objections to the proposal must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 30th January 1962.

A. H. MARTIN, Town Clerk.

City Chambers, Perth. 3rd January 1962.

SCHEDULE

The effect of the proposed Order is to prohibit waiting on the undernoted length of road between the hours of 9 a.m. and 6 p.m., but nothing in the proposal shall prevent any person from boarding or alighting from the vehicle, enabling goods to be loaded or unloaded, to enable the vehicle from being used in connection with any building operation, demolition, removal or obstruction of traffic, maintenance, improvement or reconstruction of the road, laying, erection or alteration or repair of services.

Length of Road

That part of South Street (A.85) between the east building line produced of St. John Street and the west building line produced of Watergate.